

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
JACOB TEITELBAUM, individually and as father to
CHILD A and CHILD B,

Plaintiff,

-against-

JUDA KATZ; CHAYA KATZ; JOEL TENNENBAUM;
BLUMA TENNENBAUM; DAVID RUBENSTEIN;
KIRYAS JOEL COMM AMBULANCE CRP; DISTRICT
FAMILY COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY 9TH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT; HON. ANDREW P. BIVONA; ATTY. MARIA
PETRIZIO; CHILDREN'S RIGHTS SOCIETY OF
ORANGE COUNTY; ATTY. KIM PAVLOVIC; ATTY
JOHN FRANCIS X. BURKE; CHILD PROTECTIVE
SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY; DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY; CHRISTINE
BRUNET; ATTY. STEPHANIE BAZILEOR; JOHN DOES 1
THROUGH 95; JANE DOES 1 THROUGH 20,

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW**

12-CV-02858 (VB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DAVID
RUBENSTEIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

HANNIGAN LAW FIRM PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant
David Rubenstein
1881 Western Avenue, Suite 140
Albany, New York 12203
Tel.: (518) 869-9911
Fax: (518) 869-9915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

POINT I.....8

**THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT
DUE TO PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO SERVE HIM WITH A COPY OF
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT WITHIN 120 DAYS OF THE FILING OF
THE INITIAL COMPLAINT.**

POINT II.....11

**THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION
ALLEGING DAMAGES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.**

POINT III.....14

**THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION
ALLEGING DAMAGES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985.**

POINT IV.....16

**PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT
INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS REQUIRES DISMISSAL
OF THAT CAUSE OF ACTION.**

POINT V.....17

**AS A MEMBER OF A VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE SERVICE,
DEFENDANT IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY PURSUANT TO NEW
YORK STATE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW § 3013.**

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949-50 (2009)..... 11

Astarita v. Urgo Butts & Co., No. 96–CV–6991, 1997 WL 317028, at *4
(S.D.N.Y. 1997).....9

Bay Harbour Mgt., LLC v Carothers, 474 F.Supp.2d 501, 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)...9

Boddie v. Schnieder, 105 F.3d 857, 862 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 14

Cioce v. County of Westchester, 2003 WL 21750052, *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2003),
affd, 128 Fed.Appx 181 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10

Colnaghi, USA v. Jeweler's Protection Services, 81 N.Y.2d 821, 823–24
(1993)..... 17

Di Costanzo v. Henriksen, 1995 WL 447766 at *3 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1995)..... 15

E. Refractories Co. v. Forty Eight Insulations, Inc., 187 F.R.D. 503, 505
(S.D.N.Y. 1999) 10

Gleason v. McBride, 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 15

Glowczenski v. Taser Int'l Inc., CV04-4052(WDW), 2010 WL 1948249
(E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 13

Goldman v. Belden, 754 F.2d 1059, 1067 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11

Gordon v. Hunt, 835 F.2d 452, 453 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

Green v. City of Yonkers, N.Y., 10 CIV. 3653 JFK, 2012 WL 554453
(S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

Hollman v. County of Suffolk, 06-CV-3589 JFB ARL, 2011 WL 2446428
(E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 12, 13, 17

Jonas v. Citibank, N.A., 414 F.Supp.2d 411, 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....9, 10

Kowal v. Deer Park Fire Dist., 13 A.D.3d 489, 491 (4th Dept. 2004).....17

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922, 937 (1982).....12

Mason Tenders District Council Pension Fund v. Messera, No. 95 Civ. 9341,
1997 WL 221200, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 1997).....9

Matthews v. Malkus, 377 F. Supp. 2d 350, 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

McKinney v. West End Volunteer Ambulance Association,
821 F. Supp. 1013, 1018-1020 (E.D.Pa. 1992).....13

Motel 6 Sec. Litig. v. Hugh Thrasher, No. 93 Civ. 2183, 1995 WL 431326, at *2
(S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1995).....9

Parent v. New York,786 F.Supp.2d 516, 539 (N.D.N.Y. 2011), *affd*, 11-2474-CV,
2012 WL 2213658 (2d Cir. 2012).....14

Point–Dujour v. U.S. Postal Serv., No. 02–CV–6840, 2003 WL 1745290, at *3
(S.D.N.Y. 2003).....9

Romer v. Morgenthau, 119 F.Supp.2d 346, 352 (S.D.N.Y.)11, 12

Rosano v. Adelphi Univ., 11-CV-0148 JS GRB, 2011 WL 8320457
(E.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

Sikhs for Justice v. Nath, 10 CIV. 2940, 2012 WL 4328329
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2012)9

Spencer v. Eckman, 2005 WL 711511 (E.D.Pa. 2005).....13

Sykes v. James, 13 F.3d 515, 519 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

Tancredi v. Metro Life Ins. Co., 316 F.3d 308, 312 (2d Cir.2003).....12

Warren v. Goord, 476 F.Supp. 2d 407, 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....11

Williams v. Reilly, 743 F. Supp. 168, 173-74 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....15
Woodward v. Office of Dist. Atty., 689 F. Supp. 2d 655, 658 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)....11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6, 8, 11-15
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....6, 8, 11, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (5).....6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (m).....6, 8-10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (1).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (6).....6, 11
New York Public Health Law § 3013 (1).....17, 18
